
      

     

 

       

     

                                       

BEFORE THE 

RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 

Case No. 1H 2013 205 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ROBERT HOYLE BURTON 
1787 Cantrell Court 
Concord, CA 94521 

Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 10922 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted 

by the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its 

Decision in the above entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on July 11, 2015. 

It is so ORDERED July 1, 2015.

  Original signed by:    
ALAN ROTH, MS, MBA, RRT-NPS, FAARC 
PRESIDENT, RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JOSE R. GUERRERO 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOSHUA M. TEMPLET 
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 267098 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5529
Facsimile:  (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1H-2013-205 

ROBERT HOYLE BURTON 
1080 San Miguel Road, Trlr 39
Concord, CA 94518 A C C U S A T I O N 

Respiratory Care Practitioner
License No. 10922 

Respondent 

Complainant alleges:
 

PARTIES 


1. Stephanie Nunez (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about March 25, 1987, the Respiratory Care Board issued Respiratory Care 

Practitioner License Number 10922 to Robert Hoyle Burton (Respondent).  The Respiratory Care 

Practitioner License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on March 31, 2015, unless renewed. 

/// 

/// 

1

 Accusation 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  

 




	





JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Respiratory Care Board (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws.  All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 3710 of the Code states: "The Respiratory Care Board of California, hereafter 

referred to as the board, shall enforce and administer this chapter [Chapter 8.3, the Respiratory 

Care Practice Act]." 

5. Section 3718 of the Code states: "The board shall issue, deny, suspend, and revoke 

licenses to practice respiratory care as provided in this chapter." 

6. Section 3750 of the Code states: 

"The board may order the denial, suspension or revocation of, or the imposition of 

probationary conditions upon, a license issued under this chapter, for any of the following causes: 

"(f) Negligence in his or her practice as a respiratory care practitioner.” 

COST RECOVERY 

7. Section 3753.5, subdivision (a) of the Code states:   

"In any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board, the board or 

the administrative law judge may direct any practitioner or applicant found to have committed a 

violation or violations of law or any term and condition of board probation to pay to the board a 

sum not to exceed the costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case.  A certified copy of 

the actual costs, or a good faith estimate of costs where actual costs are not available, signed by 

the official custodian of the record or his or her designated representative shall be prima facie 

evidence of the actual costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case." 

8. Section 3753.7 of the Code states: 

"For purposes of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, costs of prosecution shall include 

attorney general or other prosecuting attorney fees, expert witness fees, and other administrative, 

filing, and service fees." 
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9. Section 3753.1 of the Code states: 

"(a) An administrative disciplinary decision imposing terms of probation may include, 

among other things, a requirement that the licensee probationer pay the monetary costs associated 

with monitoring the probation. " 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Negligence) 

10. Respondent’s license is subject to disciplinary action under code section 3750(f) 

[negligence] in that he failed to provide complete, timely and legible chart entries in a patient’s 

medical record.  The circumstances are as follows: 

11. On or about February 2013, Respondent was employed as a respiratory care 

practitioner at Kindred Transitional Care & Rehabilitation (KTC&R) in Walnut Creek.  He was 

assigned to provide respiratory care and treatment to Patient B.H., an 81-year old female patient.  

B.H. was diagnosed with respiratory failure, transverse myelitis1, subdural hematoma, frontal 

meningioma2, and a seizure disorder. On October 9, 2012,  a tracheostomy tube was surgically 

placed in B.H. to facilitate breathing and aspiration of secretions from the airway.  B.H. was not 

able to speak, but was sometimes able to respond to simple direct communication.  She depended 

on caregivers for all her daily living activities.  B.H. had persistent issues with weaning and 

decannulation (permanent removal of the trach tube).  She was admitted to KTC&R on November  

3, 2012, and readmitted on January 9, 2013 as a resident in the long term care wing of the facility.   

12. Upon B.H.’s readmission on January 9, 2013, her doctor wrote an order for “Passey-

Muir valve (PMV) as tolerated.” A PMV is a one-way valve placed over a tracheostomy tube to 

facilitate patient communication.  B.H. was evaluated by a speech pathologist, who noted that the 

purpose of PMV trials for B.H. was to improve communication effectiveness, swallow function 

and improve her quality of life.   

13. From January 14, 2013 through February 21, 2013, Respondent initiated four 

attempts to place a PMV, and charted as follows: 

1 Lesions on the spinal cord

2 Brain tumor 
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“January 14, 2013 – RCP + ST at bedside for 5 minutes. Trial stopped due to secretions. 


February 9, 2013 – Placed PMV. Stopped for increased WOB and increased heart rate. 


February 20, 2013 – Placed on PMV. Did not tolerate. Placed back on trach. 


February 21, 2013 – Placed on PMV @0925.” 


14. On February 21, 2013, at approximately  10:45 a.m., two certified nursing assistants 

found B.H. in a non-responsive state, not breathing and with no pulse.  911 and Code Blue was 

called. The PMV was removed. At approximately 11:03 a.m., B.H. expired.   

15. After the Code Blue event was recorded and the patient had expired, Respondent 

made the following entries:  

“February 21, 2013 9:50 peeked in room – remains stable 

February 21, 2013 10:45 code blue – CPR-BVM x 30 min. Resident expired” 

16. Respondent’s charting for January 14, 2013 through February 21, 2013 contained 

minimal documentation on the outcome of the trials.  Respondent’s February 21, 2013 entry is 

inaccurate in stating that he performed CPR for 30 minutes and is inconsistent with the arrival of 

the paramedics at 11:02 a.m. Therefore, Respondent’s charting is below the standard of practice 

and constitutes negligence in violation of code section 3750(f).  

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Respiratory Care Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Respiratory Care Practitioner License Number 10922, issued 

to Robert Hoyle Burton; 

2. Ordering Robert Hoyle Burton to pay the Respiratory Care Board the costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of probation 

monitoring; and 
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3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: _________________________
 STEPHANIE NUNEZ 

Executive Officer 
Respiratory Care Board of California 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF2014407189 
41095536.docx 
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October 13, 2014		  Original signed by Liane Freels for:




